
Contributing Authors

Nan-Ting Chou
University of Louisville
ntchou01@gwise.louisville.edu

Paul Coomes
University of Louisville
paul.coomes@louisville.edu 

Bruce Domazlicky
Southeast Missouri State University
bdomazlicky@semovm.semo.edu

John E. Garen
University of Kentucky
jgaren@uky.edu

William H. Hoyt
University of Kentucky
whoyt@uky.edu

Michael T. Owyang
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
Michael.T.Owyang@stls.frb.org

David A. Penn
Middle Tennessee State University
dpenn@mtsu.edu

Jeremy M. Piger
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
Jeremy.M.Piger@stls.frb.org

David E. Rapach
Saint Louis University
rapachde@slu.edu

John P. Shelnutt
Arkansas Department of Finance and 

Administration
John.Shelnutt@dfa.state.ar.us

Anna L. Stewart
University of Kentucky
alstew01@email.uky.edu

Jack K. Strauss
Saint Louis University
strausjk@slu.edu

Howard J. Wall 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
Howard.J.Wall@stls.frb.org

Vincent W. Yao
University of Arkansas at Little Rock
wxyao@ualr.edu

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF ST. LOUIS REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT VOLUME 1, NUMBER 1 2005 i i i


